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Abstract—Adverse drug reactions (ADR’S) are defined as the injury caused due to medications by a single drug or multiple drug with the 

prolonged administration and in some conditions which are not identified with the drug. 

Materials and Methods: 

Study Method: It was a prospective observational study carried out in the rural areas. 

Study Site: The study was conducted in rural areas in and around Karimnagar with having minimum of 2700 houses. 

Study Procedure: The study was done by collecting the information by using a HRQOL and WHO Questioner. Nearly considered 1800 people 

out of which 720 people are interested to give their information about health conditions and the use of drugs 

Sample Method: All patients of age between 18-60 years were included in the study 

Study Duration: The study was conducted for 12months from august 2016 to august 2017. 

Inclusion Criteria: The people who are willing to give information. 

People of both sexes. 

Who are above the age of 18-60 suffered with any type of illness. 

Medications used given by the RMP. 

Exclusion criteria: Who are not willing to give the information. 

Pregnancy and lactating mothers. 

Of sane minded. 

Aging below 18 years. 

Study Material: 

Patient Consent Form: Consent was collected by using self design consent form and was made into 3 languages. 

Ethical Approval: The study was approved by institutional ethical committee and tertiary care hospital. 

Data Analysis: A data was analyzed by different statistical software’s in which the information is analyzed by using Microsoft excel 2007 and 

results were given in percentage. 

Results: A total of 1800 people 720 are willing to fill the questionnaire regarding the RMP visits, conditions, medications used and treatment 

outcomes are discussed below. 

Discussion: Out of 1800 people of rural area only 720 people are willing to give the information out of which the age group 18-60 (100%) of 

both sexes (100%). In this most of the people are unmarried with educational level of primary and Nutrional status of average and poor with 

average hygienic conditions and maximum are daily wage labour 420 (58.2%). The main reasons for visiting RMP is fever 706 (98.10%), cold 

685 (95%), cough 685 (95%) and skin infections 368 (45%) and the drugs mainly prescribed by RMP’s are paracetmol 185 (10.2%) and 

ranitidine 197 (10.9%). The different classes of drugs prescribed were mainly antibiotics and the people mainly suffered with headache 97 

(13.4%) and abdominal pain. Common ADR’s observed with single or multiple drugs are mainly dehydration 321 (44.58%), asthma 154 

(21.38%) and in which the ADR’s identified by family members or RMP are mainly fatigue 315 (43.75%) and vomiting. ADR’s assessed by 

clinical pharmacist using Naranjo scale is mainly mild 135(72.29%). The ADR’s after the treatment by RMP is mainly 0 and 1 ADR’s, the 

treatment of RMP is no response is 325 (45.13%) and death of 2 patients and the survey was taken from nearby villages,  mainly thimmapoor 

are more interested to visit to RMP than primary hospitals.  

Conclusions: Our study concluded that most of the people in the rural areas mainly consult RMP’s due to their low educational and 

economically backward people. The RMPs prescription contains many ADR’s with unknown knowledge about the disease and drugs. It leads to 

many complications and serious events can takes place by the prescription.  

 

I. INTRODUCTION  

n adverse drug reaction is an injury caused by 

taking a medication. ADR‟s may occur following 

a single dose or prolong administration of a drug 

or result from the combination of two or more drugs 
[1]

. 

ADR‟s are mainly USFDA defines a serious event as one 

when the patient outcome is one of the following death, life- 

threatening, hospitalization and disability- significant, 

persistent, or permanent change, impairment, damage or 

disruption in the patient‟s body function/ structure, physical 

activities or quality of life
.[2]

. A registered medical practitioner 

is a professional who practices medicine, which is concerned 

with prompting, marinating or restoring health through the 

study, diagnosis and treatment of disease, injury and other 

mental impairments.
 [3, 4]
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II. MATERIALS AND METHODS 

Study Method: It was a prospective observational study carried 

out in the rural areas. 

Study Site: The study was conducted in rural areas in and 

around karimnagar with having minimum of 2700 houses. 

Study Procedure: The study was done by collecting the 

information by using a HRQOL and WHO Questioner. Nearly 

considered 1800 people out of which 720 people are interested 

to give their information about health conditions and the use 

of drugs 

Sample Method: All patients of age between 18-60 years were 

included in the study 

Study Duration: The study was conducted for 12months from 

august 2016 to august 2017. 

Inclusion Criteria: The people who are willing to give 

information. 

People of both sexes. 

Who are above the age of 18-60 suffered with any type of 

illness. 

Medications used given by the RMP. 

Exclusion criteria: Who are not willing to give the 

information. 

Pregnancy and lactating mothers. 

Of sane minded. 

Aging below 18 years. 

Study Material: 

Patient Consent Form: Consent was collected by using self 

design consent form and was made into 3 languages. 

Ethical Approval: The study was approved by institutional 

ethical committee and tertiary care hospital. 

Data Analysis: A data was analyzed by different statistical 

software‟s in which the information is analyzed by using 

Microsoft excel 2007 and results were given in percentage. 

III. RESULTS  

A total of 1800 people 720 are willing to fill the 

questionnaire regarding the RMP visits, conditions, 

medications used and treatment outcomes are discussed 

below. 

 
TABLE 1. Shows the demographic details of the patients including age, sex, 
marital status, educational level, Nutritional status, hygienic conditions and 

employment. 

Demographic details of the patient. No of patients Frequency (%) 

Age 

18-27 

28-36 

37-45 
46-54 

55-60 

Sex 

Male 

Female 

Marital status 

Married 

Un married 

Educational level 

Primary 

Secondary 

Tertiary 

Nutritional status 

Poor 

Average 
Above average 

Excellent 

Hygienic conditions 

Bad 

Average 

Good 

Employment 

Unemployed 

Daily wise labour 
Employed 

 
153 

272 

135 
106 

54 

 

448 

272 

 
240 

480 

 
180 

300 

240 
 

144 

236 
160 

180 

 
240 

300 

180 
 

200 

420 
100 

 

21.25 

37.7 

18.75 
14.7 

7.5 

 
62.2 

37.7 

 
33.3 

66.7 

 
25 

41 

33 
 

20 

32.7 
22.3 

25 

 
33.4 

41.6 

25 
 

28 

58.2 
13.8 
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TABLE 2. Shows the reasons for visiting RMP‟s and treat the illness during consultation. 

Reasons to visit RMP No. of people Frequency (%) 

Fever 

Cold 
Cough 

Dizziness 

Fatigue 
Constipation 

Diarhoea 

Vomiting 
Pain 

Stomach ache 

Skin infection 

706 

685 
685 

612 

584 
503 

360 

685 
685 

706 

328 

98 

95 
95 

85 

80 
70 

50 

95 
95 

98 

45 

 

 
 

TABLE 3. Shows the drugs prescribed by the RMP‟s after their consultation. 

Drugs prescribed by RMP No. of persons Frequency (%) 

Amlodipine 

Paracetamol 

Cefixime 
Chloroquine phosphate 

Ondansetron 

Meclopromide 
Ampicillin 

Amoxicillin 
Ofloxacin 

Diclofenac 

Cefatriaxone 
Ranitidine 

Metformin 

Salbutamol 
Ciprofloxacin 

99 

185 

98 
88 

105 

96 
176 

99 
93 

89 

97 
197 

98 

120 
160 

5.5 

10.2 

5.4 
4.7 

5.8 

5.3 
9.7 

5.5 
5.1 

4.9 

5.3 
10.9 

5.4 

6.6 
8.8 
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TABLE 4. Shows the classes of drugs prescribed by RMP‟s by knowing or unknowingly. 

Classes of drugs No .of drugs Frequency (%) 

Antibiotics 

NSAID‟s 
Anti malarial 

Antipyretic 

Antiemitics 
Bronchodialators 

Antidiabetic 

Antihypertensive 
Antiulcerants 

6 

2 
1 

1 

2 
1 

1 

1 
2 

66.6 

13.3 
6.6 

6.6 

13.3 
6.6 

6.6 

6.6 
13.3 

 

 
 

TABLE 5. Shows the common ADR‟s observed with the drug‟s prescribed by RMP‟s. 

Common ADR’s No. of people Frequency (%) 

Abdominal pain 

Pulmonary edema 

Rash 
Headache 

Anorexia 
Fatigue 

Drowsiness 

Nausea 
Vomiting 

Constipation 

87 

65 

84 
97 

31 
73 

81 

86 
70 

46 

12 

9 

11.6 
13.4 

4.3 
10.1 

11.2 

11.9 
9.7 

6.3 
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TABLE 6. Shows the ADR‟s observed with single drugs or multiple drugs with combination given by RMP‟s. 

Adverse drug reactions with poly pharmacy No. of people Frequency (%) 

Rectal damage 

Hepatotoxicity 
Hyperkalemia 

GI-bleeding 

Asthma 
Porphyria 

Dehydration 

Hypoxia 
Hypotension 

35 

72 
86 

Not seen 

154 
Not seen 

321 

55 
43 

4.86 

10.00 
11.94 

0000 

21.38 
0000 

44.58 

7.63 
5.97 

 

 
 

TABLE 7. Shows the ADR‟s identified by the family members or RMP‟s after the treatment. 

ADR‟s identified by the family or RMP‟s 

ADR’s identified Number of people Frequency (%) 

Nausea 
Vomiting 

Constipation 

Drowsiness 
Anorexia 

Headache 

Fatigue 
Rash 

Abdominal pain 

Pedal edema 

135 
257 

78 

255 
200 

113 

315 
66 

88 

54 

18.75 
35.69 

10.83 

35.41 
27.77 

15.69 

43.75 
9.16 

12.22 

7.50 

 

 
 

TABLE 8. Shows the ADR‟s assessment by clinical pharmacist using Naranjo probability scale. 

Naranjo probability scale No. of ADR’s Frequency (%) 

Mild 

Moderate 

Severe 

135 

55 

2 

72.19 

29.41 

10.69 
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TABLE 9. Shows the people consulted the RMP‟s for adverse drug reactions after the treatment of their symptoms. 
Number of ADR‟s observed for patients consulted RMP 

Patients consulted RMP No. of people Frequency (%) 

1 

2 

3 

0 

281 

66 
11 

362 

39.02 

9.16 
1.52 

50.27 

 

 
 

TABLE 10. Shows the treatment response by the RMP‟s and advices given to the patients. 

Treatment response by RMP Number of people Frequency (%) 

No response 

Preferred to primary hospital 
No response by RMP due to severe  

complications 

Death of patient 

325 

200 
35 

 

2 (no reasons) 

45.13 

27.77 
4.86 

 

0.277 
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TABLE 11. Shows the places that survey is taken and the people given information are collected by the questionnaire. 

Survey area Number of people Frequency (%) 

Thimmapoor 

Alugunoor 
Pragnapoor 

Kothiramppor 

214 

155 
163 

188 

29.72 

21.52 
22.63 

26.11 

 

 
 

IV. DISCUSSION 

Out of 1800 people of rural area only 720 people are 

willing to give the information out of which the age group 18-

60 (100%) of both sexes (100%). In this most of the people are 

unmarried with educational level of primary and Nutrional 

status of average and poor with average hygienic conditions 

and maximum are daily wage labour 420 (58.2%). The main 

reasons for visiting RMP is fever 706 (98.10%), cold 685 

(95%), cough 685 (95%) and skin infections 368 (45%) and 

the drugs mainly prescribed by RMP‟s are paracetmol 185 

(10.2%) and ranitidine 197 (10.9%). The different classes of 

drugs prescribed were mainly antibiotics and the people 

mainly suffered with headache 97 (13.4%) and abdominal 

pain. Common ADR‟s observed with single or multiple drugs 

are mainly dehydration 321 (44.58%), asthma 154 (21.38%) 

and in which the ADR‟s identified by family members or 

RMP are mainly fatigue 315 (43.75%) and vomiting. ADR‟s 

assessed by clinical pharmacist using Naranjo scale is mainly 

mild 135(72.29%). The ADR‟s after the treatment by RMP is 

mainly 0 and 1 ADR‟s, the treatment of RMP is no response is 

325 (45.13%) and death of 2 patients and the survey was taken 

from nearby villages, mainly thimmapoor are more interested 

to visit to RMP than primary hospitals.  

V. CONCLUSIONS 

Our study concluded that most of the people in the rural 

areas mainly consult RMP‟s due to their low educational and 

economically backward people. The RMPs prescription 

contains many ADR‟s with unknown knowledge about the 

disease and drugs. It leads to many complications and serious 

events can takes place by the prescription. As we are the 

clinical pharmacist we should conduct awareness programs 

and medical camps and health camps about the life style, 

health condition, diseases information leaflets to be provided, 

government should provide health of mainly in villages to 

overcome the ADR‟s. Several schemes and measures to be 

taken and several researches want to take place to reduce the 

ADR‟s and side effects of the drugs prescribed by RMP‟s with 

minimal knowledge. 
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