

A Prospective Observation Study of Adverse Drug Reactions Due To and Medical Related Problems in the Treatment Chart Prescribed by Registered Medical Practitioner

Dr. Kanamala Arun Chand Roby, SandiReddy Nikhil Reddy, Mukkera Ajay Yadav, Mohammed Tajuddin, Yenkapalli Satish Chandra

Department of Pharmacy Practice, Sree Chaitanya Institute of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Karimnagar

Abstract—Adverse drug reactions (ADR'S) are defined as the injury caused due to medications by a single drug or multiple drug with the prolonged administration and in some conditions which are not identified with the drug.

Materials and Methods:

Study Method: It was a prospective observational study carried out in the rural areas.

Study Site: The study was conducted in rural areas in and around Karimnagar with having minimum of 2700 houses.

Study Procedure: The study was done by collecting the information by using a HRQOL and WHO Questioner. Nearly considered 1800 people

out of which 720 people are interested to give their information about health conditions and the use of drugs

Sample Method: All patients of age between 18-60 years were included in the study

Study Duration: The study was conducted for 12months from august 2016 to august 2017.

Inclusion Criteria: The people who are willing to give information.

People of both sexes.

Who are above the age of 18-60 suffered with any type of illness.

Medications used given by the RMP.

Exclusion criteria: Who are not willing to give the information.

Pregnancy and lactating mothers.

Of sane minded.

Aging below 18 years.

Study Material:

Patient Consent Form: Consent was collected by using self design consent form and was made into 3 languages.

Ethical Approval: The study was approved by institutional ethical committee and tertiary care hospital.

Data Analysis: A data was analyzed by different statistical software's in which the information is analyzed by using Microsoft excel 2007 and results were given in percentage.

Results: A total of 1800 people 720 are willing to fill the questionnaire regarding the RMP visits, conditions, medications used and treatment outcomes are discussed below.

Discussion: Out of 1800 people of rural area only 720 people are willing to give the information out of which the age group 18-60 (100%) of both sexes (100%). In this most of the people are unmarried with educational level of primary and Nutrional status of average and poor with average hygienic conditions and maximum are daily wage labour 420 (58.2%). The main reasons for visiting RMP is fever 706 (98.10%), cold 685 (95%), cough 685 (95%) and skin infections 368 (45%) and the drugs mainly prescribed by RMP's are paracetmol 185 (10.2%) and ranitidine 197 (10.9%). The different classes of drugs prescribed were mainly antibiotics and the people mainly suffered with headache 97 (13.4%) and abdominal pain. Common ADR's observed with single or multiple drugs are mainly dehydration 321 (44.58%), asthma 154 (21.38%) and in which the ADR's identified by family members or RMP are mainly fatigue 315 (43.75%) and vomiting. ADR's assessed by clinical pharmacist using Naranjo scale is mainly mild 135(72.29%). The ADR's after the treatment by RMP is mainly 0 and 1 ADR's, the treatment of RMP is no response is 325 (45.13%) and death of 2 patients and the survey was taken from nearby villages, mainly thimmapoor are more interested to visit to RMP than primary hospitals.

Conclusions: Our study concluded that most of the people in the rural areas mainly consult RMP's due to their low educational and economically backward people. The RMPs prescription contains many ADR's with unknown knowledge about the disease and drugs. It leads to many complications and serious events can takes place by the prescription.

I. INTRODUCTION

n adverse drug reaction is an injury caused by taking a medication. ADR's may occur following a single dose or prolong administration of a drug or result from the combination of two or more drugs ^[1]. ADR's are mainly USFDA defines a serious event as one when the patient outcome is one of the following death, lifethreatening, hospitalization and disability- significant, persistent, or permanent change, impairment, damage or disruption in the patient's body function/ structure, physical activities or quality of life^[2]. A registered medical practitioner is a professional who practices medicine, which is concerned with prompting, marinating or restoring health through the study, diagnosis and treatment of disease, injury and other mental impairments.^[3, 4]





II. MATERIALS AND METHODS

Study Method: It was a prospective observational study carried out in the rural areas.

Study Site: The study was conducted in rural areas in and around karimnagar with having minimum of 2700 houses.

Study Procedure: The study was done by collecting the information by using a HRQOL and WHO Questioner. Nearly considered 1800 people out of which 720 people are interested to give their information about health conditions and the use of drugs

Sample Method: All patients of age between 18-60 years were included in the study

Study Duration: The study was conducted for 12months from august 2016 to august 2017.

Inclusion Criteria: The people who are willing to give information.

People of both sexes.

Who are above the age of 18-60 suffered with any type of illness.

Medications used given by the RMP.

Exclusion criteria: Who are not willing to give the information.

Pregnancy and lactating mothers.

Of sane minded.

Aging below 18 years.

Study Material:

Patient Consent Form: Consent was collected by using self design consent form and was made into 3 languages.

Ethical Approval: The study was approved by institutional ethical committee and tertiary care hospital.

Data Analysis: A data was analyzed by different statistical software's in which the information is analyzed by using Microsoft excel 2007 and results were given in percentage.

III. RESULTS

A total of 1800 people 720 are willing to fill the questionnaire regarding the RMP visits, conditions, medications used and treatment outcomes are discussed below.

TABLE 1. Shows the demographic details of the patients including age, sex
marital status, educational level, Nutritional status, hygienic conditions and

employment.			
Demographic details of the patient.	No of patients	Frequency (%)	
Age			
18-27	153	21.25	
28-36	272	37.7	
37-45	135	18.75	
46-54	106	14.7	
55-60	54	7.5	
Sex			
Male	448	62.2	
Female	272	37.7	
Marital status			
Married	240	33.3	
Un married	480	66.7	
Educational level			
Primary	180	25	
Secondary	300	41	
Tertiary	240	33	
Nutritional status			
Poor	144	20	
Average	236	32.7	
Above average	160	22.3	
Excellent	180	25	
Hygienic conditions			
Bad	240	33.4	
Average	300	41.6	
Good	180	25	
Employment			
Unemployed	200	28	
Daily wise labour	420	58.2	
Employed	100	13.8	



30

Dr. Kanamala Arun Chand Roby, SandiReddy Nikhil Reddy, Mukkera Ajay Yadav, Mohammed Tajuddin, and Yenkapalli Satish Chandra, "A prospective observation study of adverse drug reactions due to and medical related problems in the treatment chart prescribed by registered medical practitioner," *International Research Journal of Pharmacy and Medical Sciences (IRJPMS)*, Volume 1, Issue 3, pp. 29-36, 2018.



International Research Journal of Pharmacy and Medical Sciences

Reasons to visit RMP	No. of people	Frequency (%)
Fever	706	98
Cold	685	95
Cough	685	95
Dizziness	612	85
Fatigue	584	80
Constipation	503	70
Diarhoea	360	50
Vomiting	685	95
Pain	685	95
Stomach ache	706	98
Skin infection	328	45

TABLE 2. Shows the reasons for visiting RMP's and treat the illness during consultation.



TABLE 3. Shows the drugs prescribed by the RMP's after their consultation.

Drugs prescribed by RMP	No. of persons	Frequency (%)
Amlodipine	99	5.5
Paracetamol	185	10.2
Cefixime	98	5.4
Chloroquine phosphate	88	4.7
Ondansetron	105	5.8
Meclopromide	96	5.3
Ampicillin	176	9.7
Amoxicillin	99	5.5
Ofloxacin	93	5.1
Diclofenac	89	4.9
Cefatriaxone	97	5.3
Ranitidine	197	10.9
Metformin	98	5.4
Salbutamol	120	6.6
Ciprofloxacin	160	8.8



Dr. Kanamala Arun Chand Roby, SandiReddy Nikhil Reddy, Mukkera Ajay Yadav, Mohammed Tajuddin, and Yenkapalli Satish Chandra, "A prospective observation study of adverse drug reactions due to and medical related problems in the treatment chart prescribed by registered medical practitioner," *International Research Journal of Pharmacy and Medical Sciences (IRJPMS)*, Volume 1, Issue 3, pp. 29-36, 2018.



TABLE 4. Shows the classes of drugs prescribed by RMP's by knowing or unknowingly.

Classes of drugs	No .of drugs	Frequency (%)
Antibiotics	6	66.6
NSAID's	2	13.3
Anti malarial	1	6.6
Antipyretic	1	6.6
Antiemitics	2	13.3
Bronchodialators	1	6.6
Antidiabetic	1	6.6
Antihypertensive	1	6.6
Antiulcerants	2	13.3



TABLE 5. Shows the common ADR's observed with the drug's prescribed by RMP's.

Common ADIX 3	110. of people	requency (70)
Abdominal pain	87	12
Pulmonary edema	65	9
Rash	84	11.6
Headache	97	13.4
Anorexia	31	4.3
Fatigue	73	10.1
Drowsiness	81	11.2
Nausea	86	11.9
Vomiting	70	9.7
Constipation	46	6.3



Dr. Kanamala Arun Chand Roby, SandiReddy Nikhil Reddy, Mukkera Ajay Yadav, Mohammed Tajuddin, and Yenkapalli Satish Chandra, "A prospective observation study of adverse drug reactions due to and medical related problems in the treatment chart prescribed by registered medical practitioner," *International Research Journal of Pharmacy and Medical Sciences (IRJPMS)*, Volume 1, Issue 3, pp. 29-36, 2018.



 TABLE 6. Shows the ADR's observed with single drugs or multiple drugs with combination given by RMP's.

 Adverse drug reactions with poly pharmacy
 No. of people
 Frequency (%)

 Rectal damage
 35
 4.86

 Hepatotoxicity
 72
 10.00

 Hyperkalemia
 86
 11.94

 GI-bleeding
 Not seen
 0000

154

Not seen

321

55

43

21.38

0000 44.58

7.63

5.97

Asthma

Porphyria

Dehydration

Hypoxia

Hypotension



 TABLE 7. Shows the ADR's identified by the family members or RMP's after the treatment.

 ADR's identified by the family or RMP's

ADR's identified	Number of people	Frequency (%)
Nausea	135	18.75
Vomiting	257	35.69
Constipation	78	10.83
Drowsiness	255	35.41
Anorexia	200	27.77
Headache	113	15.69
Fatigue	315	43.75
Rash	66	9.16
Abdominal pain	88	12.22
Pedal edema	54	7.50



TABLE 8. Shows the ADR's assessment by clinical pharmacist using Naranjo probability scale.

Na

ranjo probability scale	No. of ADR's	Frequency (%)
Mild	135	72.19
Moderate	55	29.41
Severe	2	10.69







 TABLE 9. Shows the people consulted the RMP's for adverse drug reactions after the treatment of their symptoms.

 Number of ADR's observed for patients consulted RMP

Patients consulted RMP	No. of people	Frequency (%)
1	281	39.02
2	66	9.16
3	11	1.52
0	362	50.27



TABLE 10. Shows the treatment response by the RMP's and advices given to the patients.

Treatment response by RMP	Number of people	Frequency (%)
No response	325	45.13
Preferred to primary hospital	200	27.77
No response by RMP due to severe	35	4.86
complications		
Death of patient	2 (no reasons)	0.277





Number of people | Frequency (%)

TABLE 11. Shows the places that survey is taken and the people given information are collected by the questionnaire.

Survey area



IV. DISCUSSION

Out of 1800 people of rural area only 720 people are willing to give the information out of which the age group 18-60 (100%) of both sexes (100%). In this most of the people are unmarried with educational level of primary and Nutrional status of average and poor with average hygienic conditions and maximum are daily wage labour 420 (58.2%). The main reasons for visiting RMP is fever 706 (98.10%), cold 685 (95%), cough 685 (95%) and skin infections 368 (45%) and the drugs mainly prescribed by RMP's are paracetmol 185 (10.2%) and ranitidine 197 (10.9%). The different classes of drugs prescribed were mainly antibiotics and the people mainly suffered with headache 97 (13.4%) and abdominal pain. Common ADR's observed with single or multiple drugs are mainly dehydration 321 (44.58%), asthma 154 (21.38%) and in which the ADR's identified by family members or RMP are mainly fatigue 315 (43.75%) and vomiting. ADR's assessed by clinical pharmacist using Naranjo scale is mainly mild 135(72.29%). The ADR's after the treatment by RMP is mainly 0 and 1 ADR's, the treatment of RMP is no response is 325 (45.13%) and death of 2 patients and the survey was taken from nearby villages, mainly thimmapoor are more interested to visit to RMP than primary hospitals.

V. CONCLUSIONS

Our study concluded that most of the people in the rural areas mainly consult RMP's due to their low educational and economically backward people. The RMPs prescription contains many ADR's with unknown knowledge about the disease and drugs. It leads to many complications and serious events can takes place by the prescription. As we are the clinical pharmacist we should conduct awareness programs and medical camps and health camps about the life style, health condition, diseases information leaflets to be provided, government should provide health of mainly in villages to overcome the ADR's. Several schemes and measures to be taken and several researches want to take place to reduce the ADR's and side effects of the drugs prescribed by RMP's with minimal knowledge.

VI. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All thanks and praise be to God for his countless, abundant and never ending blessings in completing this work. It is a proud privileged honor for us to express our heartful thanks and greatfulness to all the persons who backed us directly or indirectly throughout of this research work as magnitude. Most importantly authors are thankful to patients and healthcare professionals.

REFERENCES

- Tripathy KD. Essentials of Medical Pharmacology. 7thEdition. New Delhi: Jaypee Brothers Medical Publishers (P) Ltd.; 2013:4.
- [2] How to investigate drug use in health facilities: selected drug use indicators, WHO; 1993:1-92. Available at: http://apps.who.int/medicinedocs/en/d/Js2289e. Accessed 20 may 2017.
- [3] Isah AO, Ross-Degnan D, Quick J, Laing R, Mabadeje AFB, The development of standard values for the WHO drug use prescribing indicators. Available at: http://archives.who.int/icium/icium1997/posters/1a2_txt.html. Accessed 20 May 2017.
- [4] Geetha P, Vijayalakshmi P, Tilak S, Maheswaran A, Narayanan N. Prescription analysis to evaluate the rational use of drugs by using who health care indicators. Int. J. Multidiscip. Res. Dev. 2015 May; 2(5):358-60.
- [5] Prasad SN, Jagadeesh K, Revankar S. Study of Rationality Of Prescriptions & Analysis Of Drugs Prescribed Among In-Patients Of Mcgann Teaching Hospital, S.I.M.S, Shimoga, Karnataka, India. IOSR-JDMS. 2014 July; 13(7):30-5.
- [6] Mittal N, Mittal R, Singh I, Shafiq N, Malhotra S. Drug Utilisation Research in a Tertiary Care Center: Recommendations for Improving Hospital Drug Dispensing Policies. Indian J Pharm Sci. 2014;76(4):308-14.
- [7] The rational use of drugs, Report of the Conference of Experts, Nairobi, November; 1985:25-29. Available at: http://apps.who.int/medicinedocs/documents/s17054e/s17054e.pdf. Accessed 20 May 2017.
- [8] WHO Policy Perspectives on Medicines Promoting rational use of medicines: core components. September 2002. World Health Organization Geneva. Available at: http://apps.who.int/medicinedocs/pdf/h3011e/h3011e. pdf. Accessed 20 May 2017.



- [9] Desalegn AA. Assessment of drug use pattern using WHO prescribing indicators at Hawassa University teaching and referral hospital, South Ethiopia: a cross- sectional study. BMC Health Services Research. 2013; 13:170.
- [10] Mahmoud RK, Kheder SI, Ali HM. Prescribing rationality in Khartoum state, Sudan: An update. Sudan Med Monit. 2014 April; 9(2):61-6.
- [11] Tamuno I, Fadare JO. Drug Prescription Pattern in a Nigerian Tertiary Hospital. Trop J Pharm Res. 2012 February; 11(1):146-52.
- [12] Menik HL, Isuru AI, Sewwandi S. A survey: Precepts and practices in drug use indicators at Government Healthcare Facilities: A Hospitalbased prospective analysis. J Pharm Bioallied Sci 2011 Jan- Mar; 3(1):165-9.
- [13] Vooss AT, Diefenthaeler HS. Evaluation of prescription indicators established by the WHO in Getúlio Vargas- RS. Brazilian Journal of Pharmaceutical Sciences. 2011 April/June; 47(2):385- 90.
- [14] Atif M, Sarwar MR, Azeem M, Umer D, Rauf A, Rasool A, et al. Assessment of WHO/INRUD core drug use indicators in two tertiary care hospitals of Bahawalpur, Punjab, Pakistan. Journal of Pharmaceutical Policy and Practice. 2016; 9:27.
- [15] Kar SS, Pradhan HS, Mohanta GP. Concept of Essential Medicines and Rational Use in Public Health. Indian J Community Med. 2010 Jan; 35(1):10-3.
- [16] Narayana KV. The Unqualified Medical Practitioners. Methods of Practice and Nexus with the Qualified Doctors. Centre for Economic and Social Studies Begumpet, Hyderabad working paper no. 70, may 2006. Available from URL http://www.cess. ac.in/cesshome/wp-70.pdf

- [17] Jarhyan P, Singh B, Rai S, Nongkynrih B. Private rural health providers in Haryana, India: profile and practices. Available from: URL: http://www.rrh.org.au/articles/subviewnew.asp?ArticleID=1953
- [18] WHO. The Rational Use of Drugs. Report of a Conference of experts Nair obi. WHO, Geneva. 1985:25-9.
- [19] Gautham M, Binnendijk E, Koren R, Dror DM. 'First we go to the small doctor': First contact for curative health care sought by rural communities in Andhra Pradesh & Orissa, India. Indian J Med Res. 2011 Nov; 134(5):627–38.
- [20] Seidman JC, Anitha KP, Kanungo R, Bourgeois AL, Coles CL. Risk factors for antibiotic-resistant E. coli in children in a rural area. Epidemiol Infect. 2009 June; 137(6):879–88.
- [21] Lifang D, Duolao W, Junhong G, Hong Y. Doctor's injection prescribing and its correlates in village health clinics across 10 Provinces of Western China. Journal of Public Health. 2011; 33(4):565– 70.
- [22] Raveenthiran V. Misuse of Corticosteroids in Infants of Rural Tamilnadu. Indian Pediatrics. 2008 DEC 17 ; (45):1008.
- [23] Singh AC. High Dependency on Quacks Is There a Gap in the Public Health Care Delivery System? Reflections from a District Located in the Thar Desert (India). The Journal of Sustainable Development. 2012; 8(1):128-41.
- [24] WHO. WHO medicines strategy. Countries at the core, 2004–2007. Available from:
 - URL:http://apps.who.int // medicinedocs/pdf/s5571e/s5571e.pdf.

Dr. Kanamala Arun Chand Roby, SandiReddy Nikhil Reddy, Mukkera Ajay Yadav, Mohammed Tajuddin, and Yenkapalli Satish Chandra, "A prospective observation study of adverse drug reactions due to and medical related problems in the treatment chart prescribed by registered medical practitioner," *International Research Journal of Pharmacy and Medical Sciences (IRJPMS)*, Volume 1, Issue 3, pp. 29-36, 2018.